

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #250 (“State Out-of-School Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kenneth Nova,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Chad Cookinham and Camille Howells,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin.</p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENING BRIEF</p>	

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
EMILY BUCKLEY, Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6403
FAX: (720) 508-6041
E-Mail: emily.buckley@coag.gov
Registration Number: 43002
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Standards governing titles set by the Board..... 3

 II. The Board correctly determined that the proposed measure
 does not contain a state tax increase..... 5

 A. Standard of review and preservation. 5

 B. The proposed measure does not contain a state tax
 increase. 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006)	5, 9
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-10 #45</i> (“ <i>In re #45</i> ”), 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-10 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2007-08 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Pertaining to</i> <i>Casino Gambling Initiative</i> , 649 P.2d 303 (Colo. 1982)	3

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const., art. X, § 20.....	5
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c)	1, 6, 7

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(a)6

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019)4, 8

§ 1-41-103(4)(a)-(f), C.R.S. (2019)..... 7,8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #250

(Mar. 4, 2020), available at <https://tinyurl.com/t9yrobp>8, 9
